
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CINDY MAXWELL, Personal Representative of the Estate of
EDMOND BROWN, Deceased, and MARILOU BROWN,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

BRAND INSULATIONS, INC. and PARSONS GOVERNMENT
SERVICES, INC.,

Defendants/Respondents.

PLAINTIFFS'/APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Lin Thunder, OR Bar No. 124781
Admitted Pro Hac Vice
Kelly L. Battley, WSBA No. 53071
MAUNE RAICHLE HARTLEY
FRENCH & MUDD LLC
80 SE Madison Street, Suite 310
Portland, OR 97214
Phone: (800) 358-5922
Fax: (314) 241-4838
Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants

AND

Brian D. Weinstein, WSBA No. 24497
Alexandra B. Caggiano, WSBA No. 47862
WEINSTEIN CAGGIANO PLLC
601 Union Street, Suite 2420
Seattle, Washington 98101
Phone: (206) 508-7070
Fax: (206) 237-8650
Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT 1

A. Condit v. Lewis Refrigeration Co. is mandatory, controlling authority that clearly defines an improvement upon real property as a structure or its integral system...... 1

B. The plain language of RCW 4.16.300 et seq. shows it only applies to claims “arising from” an improvement upon real property. 5

C. Whether Parsons or Brand engaged in selling is a question of fact for the jury to decide. 8

II. CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allan v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 415, 832 P.2d 489 (1992)	5
<i>Brandes v. Kaiser Gypsum Company Inc., et al</i> , No. 14-2-21662-9 (Super. Ct. March 13, 2015)	8
<i>Brown v. Jersey Central Power & Light Co.</i> , 394 A.2d 397 (N.J. App. Div. 1978)	2
<i>Condit v. Lewis Refrigeration</i> , 101 Wn.2d 106, 676 P.2d 466 (1984)	1, 2, 3, 5
<i>Ehlert v. Brand Insulations, Inc.</i> , 183 Wn. App. 1006, 2014 WL 4198355 (2014) (unpublished)	8
<i>Estate of Brandes v. Brand Insulations, Inc.</i> , 197 Wn. App. 1043, 2017 WL 325702 (2017) (unpublished)	4
<i>Jameson v. Saberhagen</i> , No. 02-2-01069-8 (Super. Ct. July 31, 2003)	6, 7
<i>Jones v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 48 Wn. App. 894, 741 P.2d 75 (1987)	6
<i>Keever & Associates, Inc. v. Randall</i> , 129 Wn. App. 733, 119 P.3d 926 (2005)	9
<i>Koker v. Armstrong Cork, Inc.</i> , 60 Wn. App. 466, 804 P.2d 659 (1991)	5
<i>Lakeview Blvd. Condo Assn. v. Apartment Sales Corp.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 570, 29 P.3d 1249 (2001)	3
<i>Pfeifer v. City of Bellingham</i> , 112 Wn.2d 562, 772 P.2d 1018 (1989)	8
<i>Puente v. Resources Con. Co. Intern.</i> , 5 Wn. App. 2d 800, 428 P.3d 415 (2018)	1, 6
<i>Sundberg v. ACandS, Inc., et al</i> , No. 99-2-21756-0 (Super. Ct. December 18, 2000)	9
<i>Washburn v. Beatt Equipment Co.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 246, 840 P.2d 860 (1993)	2, 3, 6

Statutes

RCW 18.27.010	4
RCW 18.27.020	4
RCW 4.16.300	1, 2, 5
RCW 60.04.011	4
